
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2023 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Munsur Ali (Chairman) 
John Foley (Deputy Chairman) 
Emily Benn 
James St John Davis 
John Griffiths 
Jason Groves 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Jaspreet Hodgson 
Amy Horscroft 
Wendy Hyde 
Frances Leach 
Antony Manchester 
Alderman Bronek Masojada 
Andrew Mayer 
Wendy Mead 
Eamonn Mullally 
 

Alderwoman Jennette Newman 
Deborah Oliver 
Deputy Graham Packham (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Judith Pleasance 
Alpa Raja 
Anett Rideg 
David Sales 
Ian Seaton 
Alethea Silk 
Tom Sleigh (Ex-Officio Member) 
Mark Wheatley 
Dawn Wright 
Irem Yerdelen 
Deputy Elizabeth King 
Caroline Haines 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Jayne Moore 

jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting: members of the public can observe the public 
meetings of the Committee by following the below link: 

 
https://youtube.com/live/nLVxfCOE2eQ?feature=share   

 
or by searching the committee name here:  

 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 

the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 

Public Document Pack



 

 

constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 

proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. Whilst we endeavour to livestream all 
our public meetings, this is not always possible due to technical difficulties. In these 
instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded following the end of the meeting.  

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1.15pm  

 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 



 

3 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 July 2023. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Report of the Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
5. FORWARD PLAN 
 To note the Forward Plan 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
6. DESTINATION CITY REPROFILE UPDATE AND FORWARD PLAN 
 To receive the report of the Executive Director of Innovation and Growth (IG). 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
7. CITY ARTS INITIATIVE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 To consider the report of the Executive Director of Innovation & Growth.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 50) 

 
8. LONDON METROPOLITAN ARCHIVES UPDATE 
 To receive the report of the Deputy Town Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 56) 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

9. BARBICAN LIBRARY REFRESH PROJECT 
 To consider the report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 To Approve 
 (Pages 57 - 70) 

 
10. SENIOR OFFICE RECRUITMENT 
 To receive the report of the Executive Director, Communities and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 71 - 72) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 
 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 July 2023. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 73 - 76) 

 
15. BECKFORD AND CASS STATUE PLAQUE TEXT AMENDMENTS & PROJECT 

UPDATE 
  To consider the report of the Executive Director of Innovation & Growth.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 77 - 86) 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 17 July 2023  
 

meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at Committee Room 3 
- 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 17 July 2023 at 11.00 am 

 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Munsur Ali (Chairman) 
John Foley (Deputy Chairman) 
Emily Benn 
James Bromiley-Davis 
John Griffiths 
Wendy Hyde 
Wendy Mead 
Ian Seaton 
 

Eamonn Mullally 
Deborah Oliver 
Alpa Raja 
Anett Rideg 
Ian Seaton 
Mark Wheatley 
Dawn Wright 
 

Also present: Deputy Ann Homes (Chief Commoner) 
 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Rachel Levy - Community & Children’s Services 

Jayne Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

Emma Markiewicz - London Metropolitan Archives 

Will Gompertz - Barbican Centre 

Charlotte Dos Santos - Innovation and Growth 

Luciana Magliocco 
Laurie Miller-Zutshi 
Yousra Salem 
Damian Nussbaum 
Kate Poulter 

- Innovation and Growth 
- Innovation and Growth 
- Innovation and Growth 
- Innovation and Growth 
- Innovation and Growth 

Rob Shakespeare 
Simon Glynn 

- Environment 
- Environment 

Andrew Buckingham 
Mark Jarvis 
Emily Rimington 
Matthew Cooper 
Kate Whitbourn 
Susana Barreto 
Steven Chandler 
Julia Pridham 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Financial Services 
- Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Services 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Innovation and Growth 
- City Surveyor’s Department 
- Surveyor’s and Property Services 
- Bridge House Estates 

 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Bronek Masojada and Irem Yerdelem. 
  
The following Members observed the meeting online: Deputy Madush Gupta, 
Caroline Haines, Elizabeth King, Judith Pleasance, Antony Manchester, and 
Jeanette Newman.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Deborah Oliver declared the following interests (in respect of item 9): Barbican 
library member, member of Barbican Association, member of a Barbican house 
group. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the public minutes of the meeting of 22 May 2023 be 
approved as an accurate record of the proceedings.  
 

4. MINUTES OF KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE MEETING  
The Committee noted the minutes of the 23 June 2023 meeting of the Keats 
House Consultative Committee. 
 

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee noted the report of the Clerk. 
 
On action 3, Members asked whether an update was available on an Officer 
working group and whether clarification on cultural strategy leadership and 
timetable might be available, noting the Committee’s Terms of Reference that 
referenced cultural strategy leadership and the Culture, Heritage & Libraries 
(CHL) Committee’s primacy in determining that strategy.  
 
The meeting heard that plans for a working group were under way, that a draft 
outline paper for it had been shared informally with the Chair and Deputy Chair 
of the Policy & Resources (P&R) Committee, and that the paper was expected 
to be forwarded to the executive leadership ahead of presentation to the CHL 
Committee in the autumn time.  In response to Member queries about why CHL 
Committee was not sighted on that documentation ahead of the autumn time, 
the meeting heard that the draft was being discussed upstream of its 
submission to the CHL Committee in order to ensure that the contents and 
recommendations were appropriate. The meeting heard that a recommendation 
of the draft paper was that the strategies themselves were to be submitted to 
the CHL Committee in the first instance, to be subsequently shared with the 
P&R Committee for information.   
 
Members asked that the Chair and Deputy Chair of CHL be involved in such 
discussions in future.  
 

6. FORWARD PLAN  
The Committee noted the Forward Pl
[...]
ate fees, and that evidence 
suggested that late fees generally did not impact significantly on returns.  
 
Members commented that hospitality services were expected at such venues, 
noting the restrictions inherent in their provision because of the nature of the 
building and noting that library staff time would be a factor.   
 

10. REVENUE OUTTURN 2022-23  
The Committee noted the revenue outturn for 2022/23 (showing an overall 
unfavourable variance to final budget of £0.614m), noting also that there are no 
carry forward requests for 2023/24 in relation to the CHL Committee. 

Commenting that budget underspends would eventually be coming to an end, a 
Member sought clarification on that for the future and also on “reduced 
income”.(as per section 3.1 of the report). The meeting heard that further 
reviews would take place in the autumn period, including that of the annual 
allocation and of income levels (relating particularly to Monument). 

A Member asked whether a contingency fund was available for the CHL 
Committee. The meeting heard that contingency funds were held at 
Finance/P&R level and that each Committee was awarded an annually-
approved fund allocation. No decision on those budget estimates has been 
finalised.     

 

Page 8



11. 'MAKERSPACE' IN ARTIZAN STREET LIBRARY & COMMUNITY CENTRE - 
CHARGES  
A Member asked whether unwaged customers and/or JSA recipients might 
benefit from further reductions. The meeting heard that such users would be 
considered for lower rates.  
 
In response to a question on further resident engagement, the meeting heard 
that further wider-scale resident engagement was planned that would include a 
community sewing group and a festival of making.   
 
RESOLVED, That Members agree to the proposed fees as per Option 3 as set 
out in section 10 of the report of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services, to include discounts for unwaged and JSA-receiving users. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
 

16. CITY ARTS INITIATIVE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COMMITTEE  
 

17. IMPLEMENTING CORPORATE CHARITIES REVIEW RECOMMENDATIONS 
- KEATS HOUSE (1053381)  
 

18. BARTHOLOMEW FAIR UPDATE  
 

19. THE CITY'S CARRIAGES - CONSERVATION PRIORITIES  
 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Page 9



Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



CULTURE HERITAGE & LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
Outstanding Actions (updated July 2023) 

 

Action 
Number 

Date Action 
Responsible 

Officer 
Progress Update 

1 22 May 2023 Destination City to provide an overview of its overarching strategy and 

remit including an implementation programme 

DC executive DC presentation viewed on 17 July 
2023 

2 22 May 2023 Cultural calendar to be drawn up to include a forward plan/embassy 

engagement 

DC executive Presented by DC on 17 July 2023 

3 22 May 2023 Officer working group on cultural vision and strategy to report outcomes 

and recommendations to July meeting 

Officers 17 July 2023: draft outline in progress 
ahead of submission to CHL in autumn   

4  22 May 2023 Keats Grove temporary licence to be progressed  RS Update provided 17 July 2023 

5 17 July 2023 Folio 400 Jaggard Print House memorial: updates to be provided Officers  

 
 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee Forward Plan 2023 

    

    

20.11.2023 Risk Update Report, Keats House  Environment Department For decision 

   Keats House mid-year update 2023/24    For information 

 Bartholomew Fair update IG For information 

 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 14



Committee(s): 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries  
 
Policy and Resources  

Dated: 
18 September 2023 

 

21 September 2023 

Subject:  
Destination City Reprofile update and forward plan 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

3, 7, 9, 10 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Damian Nussbaum, Executive Director of 
Innovation and Growth (IG) 

For information   

Report author: Luciana Magliocco, Destination Director, 
Innovation and Growth  

 

Summary 

 

The priority projects proposed in the Destination City Implementation Plan have all 
been successfully initiated. The consumer place brand and digital channels have 
launched, and a major City of London event has been delivered. The development 
stages of the Insights Programme and Commercial Partnership Programme are 
complete with next steps underway. Programme priorities for 2023/24 and 2024/25 
delivery have been set out. 

   

Recommendation(s) 

 

Members of Culture, Heritage and Libraries (CHL) and Policy and Resources (P&R) 
are asked to: 
 

• Note projects set against the £836,000 reprofile amount have been 
successfully delivered except for the Cultural Planning Framework which will 
be finalised in November. 
 

• Note the key priority programmes for 2023/24 and 2024/25 delivery have 
been set. 

  
Main Report 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Background 
 
1. Destination City is a first of its kind programme for the City of London 

Corporation. It is aimed at growing the City of London’s leisure proposition to 
boost our attractiveness to existing audiences while also opening it up to new 
ones. Success will be increasing footfall and spend. 

2. The below priority projects were set out in the Destination City Implementation Plan 
and approved by CHL and P&R in November 2022.  

I. Develop a Destination Brand and launch a new consumer facing website  
II. Develop a Destination City Insights Programme 

III. Develop a Commercial Partnership Strategy 
IV. Develop the Destination City Delivery Programme 
V. Transitioning the Culture Mile into the Destination City Agenda 

VI. Deliver effective stakeholder engagement, marketing and communications 
and measurement across all programme activity 

3. Due to several unforeseen barriers encountered in setting up a foundational 
programme of scale from scratch, priority projects needed to be staggered. In 
March 2023, Members approved the request for £836,000 to be rolled over to 
2023/24 to ensure appropriate delivery. 

4. Members also approved the request to return to Committee with a forward plan of 
priority programmes for 2023/24 and 2024/25, recognising that each priority 
programme will have its own strategy to inform targets, implementation, and budget 
allocation. 

 
Current Position 
 
5. The below summarises the progress made against the strategic priority areas. 
 
6. The new consumer facing destination brand The City of London launched in June 

2023. All consumer facing brand channels are now live and the summer awareness 
campaign underway. The reprofiled budget to deliver all consumer brand launch 
related activity will be spent by end of September. 

  
7. The forward strategy for the Destination Insights Programme has been set and a 

Baseline Report produced. Work delivered to date will inform the brief for the 
Insight’s
[...]
trategy%2520and%2520Performance%2Fcorporate-plan-2018-2023.pdf%3Fcsf%3D1%26e%3D1fbb2g&data=01%7C01%7C%7Cc6fc1e436bab4b8e618008d866b6ead8%7C9fe658cdb3cd405685193222ffa96be8%7C1&sdata=sDv85mI%2FOnj%2B5dsZQKhkcLDM2rkDhPOobLQntBY7wHM%3D&reserved=0


• Destination City  2023 Bartholomew Fair - 20 April 2023, Policy and 
Resources and 22 May 2023, Culture, Heritage and Libraries - Destination 
City – 2023 Bartholomew Fair 

• 17 July 2023, Culture, Heritage and Libraries – Destination City Overview - 17 
July 2023, Culture, Heritage and Libraries – 

 
 
Luciana Magliocco  
Director 
Destination City  
E: luciana.magliocco@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 19

mailto:luciana.magliocco@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Committee(s): 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries – For Decision 

Dated: 
18/09/23 

Subject: City Arts Initiative Recommendations to the 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s 
Corporate Plan does this proposal aim to impact 
directly?  

3, 7 and 10 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

n/a 

If so, how much? n/a 

What is the source of Funding? n/a 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

n/a 

Report of: Damian Nussbaum, Director of 
Innovation & Growth 

For Decision 

Report author:  

Will Gompertz, Artistic Director, Barbican  

Luciana Magliocco, Destination Director 

 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report presents the recommendations of the City Arts Initiative (CAI) which 
met on 24 August 2023. At this meeting CAI considered blue plaque proposal 1 
and public art proposal 2. 
 

1. The Furniture Makers’ Company – Royal National Lifeboat Institution 
(RNLI) Blue Plaque Application  

2. Gillie and Marc – Wild About Babies Sculptures 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee are asked to:   
  
Approve the City Arts Initiative's recommendations in relation to proposals 1 and 2: 

  
 

1. The Furniture Makers’ Company – Blue Plaque Application for the RNLI’s 
first offices – approve or reject. 

2. Gillie and Marc – Wild About Babies – approve subject to background 
checks on funding of the project, more clarity on the overarching 
campaign and planning permissions gained. 
 
 
 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



Main Report 

 

Background   

 

1. The CAI met on 24 August 2023 to consider the proposals outlined below.   
 
2. Further background information is circulated electronically with this report and 

is available in appendices 1 and 2. Full details of all the applications to the CAI 
are available on request from the Cultural Policy & Partnerships Officer.  

 

Proposals 
 
The Furniture Makers’ Company – Blue Plaque Application for RNLI’s first 
offices 
 
3. The CAI received an application from The Furniture Makers’ Company for a blue 

plaque to be placed at 12 Austin Friars EC2N 2HE to commemorate the site of 
the first Royal National Lifeboat Institution office. This is a grade II listed building. 
See appendix 1 for more details. 

 
4. There is a tight timeframe on this application as the ribbon cutting ceremony for 

the plaque has been scheduled in the diary of the incoming Lord Mayor. This is 
due to take place in March 2024 on the 200th anniversary of RNLI. We have been 
advised that if approved the process to gain listed building consent, plaque 
manufacture and installation could take up to 8 months. Therefore, installation is 
unlikely to be in March. 

 
5. The proposal outlines that the RNLI was first established by individuals who had 

links with the slave trade. The RNLI is transparent about this on its website and 
no longer has these associations.  

 
6. CAI officers will be creating a contested heritage checklist. The checklist will be 

developed with external experts in this field and relevant CoL teams. This will be 
used to guide future decision making on applications with such associations.
[...]
implications – apart from officer time handling enquiries and managing the 
installations, there are no resource implications other than where specifically noted. 

Legal implications - none 

Risk implications – There may be reputational risk in relation to the RNLI blue plaque 
application (see proposal 1). 

Equalities implications – Officers from Planning sit on the CAI where they provide   
access advice within their feedback to applicants. 
 
Climate implications - none 
 

Security implications - none 

 
Conclusion 
 
15. This report summarises the discussions of the City Arts Initiative. It presents 

recommendations in relation to the public art applications considered on 24 
August 2023.  

 
Appendices 

• Appendix 1 – Furniture Makers’ - RNLI Blue Plaque Supporting 
Documentation 

• Appendix 2 – Gillie and Marc – Wild About Babies Supporting Documentation  

Page 23



 
Background Papers 
 
Full details of the applications received by the City Arts Initiative are available on 
request from the Artistic Director.  
  
Will Gompertz 

Artistic Director, Barbican  

 

Luciana Magliocco  

Destination Director, Innovation & Growth 

 
E: will.gompertz@barbican.org.uk  
luciana.magliocco@cityoflondon.gov.uk   
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24

mailto:will.gompertz@barbican.org.uk
mailto:tania.harrison@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 
 

 
City of London – Blue Plaque Scheme 

CAI application review 

 

Applicant: The Furniture Makers’ Company 

 

Subject: 

 

Blue Plaque for the Royal National Lifeboat Institution (RNLI) 

first offices 

Summary of subject(s) 

and their historical 

significance: 

 

 

The request is for a plaque in the location of the RNLI first 

offices. The RNLI was set up in 1824 after founder, Sir William 

Hillary, who decided to take action to try and stop the loss 

of life to shipwreck around British coasts. 

Full address of 

location: 

 

 

Furniture Makers' Company 

12 Austin Friars 

London EC2N 2HE 

Historical connection 

to t
[...]
to 
the tropical jungles of it’s protected national park, the last sanctuary. 
The last Javan rhino in Vietnam was found in 2010, dead with its horn 
removed.

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 48



Committee(s): 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries – For Information 
Operational Property and Projects Sub Committee 

Dated: 
18th September 2023 

Subject: London Metropolitan Archives Update 
Report 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

2,3,4,8,9,10 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? £ 

What is the source of Funding?  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Bob Roberts, Deputy Town Clerk  For Information  

Report author: Emma Markiewicz, London Metropolitan 
Archives  
 

 
 
City’s Corporate Plan 
Contribute to a flourishing society 

1. People are safe and feel safe.  
2. People enjoy good health and wellbeing.  
3. People have equal opportunities to enrich their lives and reach their full potential.  
4. Communities are cohesive and have the facilities they need. 

Support a thriving economy 
5. Businesses are trusted and socially and environmentally responsible.  
6. We have the world’s best legal and regulatory framework and access to global markets.  
7. We are a global hub for innovation in finance and professional services, commerce and 

culture.  
8. We have access to the skills and talent we need. 

Shape outstanding environments 
9. We are digitally and physically well-connected and responsive.  
10. We inspire enterprise, excellence, creativity and collaboration.  
11. We have clean air, land and water and a thriving and sustainable natural environment.  
12. Our spaces are secure, resilient and well-maintained 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report sets out three key areas of development at London Metropolitan 
Archives, and acts an update to the November 2022 report, attached at Appendix 1. 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report and endorse our approach to gather further information and 
evidence, with particular reference to the London Metropolitan Archives 
Future Accommodation Planning project. 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. Following my appointment as Director of London Metropolitan Archives in 

February 2022, I have set out to review and implement change in three key areas 
of operational importance to London Metropolitan Archives, and to position the 
organisation for an ambitious strategy of growth and modernisation.  
 

2. The three areas were set out in previous papers and are as follows: 
 

a. Commission an in-depth strategic review of our current and future 

audiences to better understand who they are and what they need. This 

will enable us to segment our potential audiences and how to shape our 

on-site and digital offer accordingly.  

 

b. Review the staffing structure: This will create more development 

opportunities for existing staff by broadening out roles to enable greater 

expertise in collections and shifting to an audience-centred rather than a 

task-based approach. This new structure will mean LMA can begin to offer 

a curated public programme that goes far beyond the existing research 

user base and broadens out into general interest audiences.  

 

c. Enable members to take firm decisions about the future 
accommodation of LMA at the end of the lease term in 2035. 

 
Current Position 
 
3. Commission an in-depth strategic review of our current and future 

audiences.  
a. We shared the report on the general public audiences we could be 

reaching with the Committee in March 2023. It showed the market for a 
new events programme aimed a broad, general interest group to operate 
alongside our existing offer for communities and schools. We are now 
piloting a new event series aimed at a general interest audience 
[...]
674,619

Architect's fees (15%) 101,193

TOTAL 775,812

Exclusions:

Asbestos removal excluded

New wiring excluded 

Access control excluded 

Fire alarm works excluded 

Signage excluded 

Works to structure / drainage etc excluded 

No works to wc's, stores, offices or back of house

Equipment

Loose furniture (IT section furniture included)

Shelving

Fit-out Costing

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 66



P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 68



Committee(s) 
Culture Heritage and Libraries  

Dated: 
18 September 2023 

Subject: Senior Officer Recruitment Public 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? NA 

What is the source of Funding? Existing funding 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

NA 

Report of: Executive Director Communities and CS For Information 

Report author: Judith Finlay 

 

Summary 

Under the Senior Officer Recruitment Procedure, a Chief Officer should report the 
resignation/ retirement of a senior officer and propose a suggested recruitment 
timeframe. This report notes the retirement of a senior officer and proposes a 
recruitment plan. 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 

• Note the report. 

Main Report 

Background 

1. The Head of Barbican and Community Libraries post holder left on 2nd September 
2022 and an effective acting up arrangement has been in place since 5th 
September 2022.  

2. It is has been agreed to recruit permanently to this role and therefore the 
Committee is being appraised of the intention and timescale to recruit to this role.  

Current Position 

3. The post is a critical senior management position and its role and responsibilities 
have been assessed internally within the Department and evaluated as a key 
role.  

4. The job description for the Head of Libraries has been updated to better reflect 
the duties of the post holder. There has been no change to the main purpose of 
the post, its grade or duties and responsibilities. 

Proposals 

5. Councillors will involved in the permanent recruitment process. The level of 
involvement will be agreed with the Chair and Deputy. 

Corporate & Strategic Implications 

Page 69

Agenda Item 10



6. This is a key senior managerial specialist professional post critical to leading and 
providing strategic, operational, financial and stakeholder management of these 
important cultural and community assets, ensuring high standards in accordance 
with the policies laid down by the City of London Corporation and the 
Corporation’s statutory obligations in managing the Library services. 

7. There will be a small cost associated with the recruitment campaign and this will 
be met from the Department’s Local Risk budget. 

Conclusion 

8. It is intended to have recruited to the post of Head of Barbican and Community 
Libraries by the winter of 2023.   

 

 

Judith Finlay 
Executive Director, Communities and Children’s Services. 
 
 
 
E: Judith.Finlay@cityoflondon.gov.uk   
T: 020 7332 1650 

 

Page 70

mailto:Judith.Finlay@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding actions
	5 Forward plan
	6 Destination City Reprofile update and forward plan
	7 City Arts Initiative Recommendations
	Appendix 1. City of London Blue Plaque - Furniture Makers Company
	Appendix 1. Furniture Makers Application
	Appendix 2. Gillie and Marc Public Art Application
	Date:
	Title of proposal 
	Is the proposal being submitted on behalf of others? If so who or what company?
	Brief description of the proposal 
	Please refer to any supporting documentation as needed and ensure a visual representation is included as part of this submission
	Brief description of the artistic merits of the proposal 
	Please refer to any supporting documentation as needed
	Where is the proposal to be sited and why was this location chosen? 
	What are the dimensions of the piece, including its weight if applicable? Are there any structural requirements?
	Is the proposal part of a series and/or related to something else in the City, or is it a one off?
	What are the maintenance requirements for the proposal and how are these to be funded?
	Does the proposal have any special requirements?
	Please provide any other comments that you think might be useful: 


	Appendix 2. Wild About Babies Supporting document

	8 London Metropolitan Archives update
	9 Barbican Library Refresh Project
	Appendix 1- Barbican Floor Plans
	Appendix 2- Cost_Barbican Library Fit-out
	Appendix 3- SK01_Cutaway View

	10 Senior office recruitment
	14 Non-Public Minutes
	15 Beckford and Cass statue plaque text amendments & Project Update
	Appendix 1 - Cass Plaque Amendments
	Appendix 2 - Beckford Plaque Amendments
	Appendix 3 - Clean Copies of Original and Amended Cass and Beckford Statue Plaque Texts






Minutes of the meeting


CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 18 September 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at 
Committee Room 3 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 18 September 

2023 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Munsur Ali (Chairman) 
John Foley (Deputy Chairman) 
John Griffiths 
Jason Groves 
Jaspreet Hodgson 
Wendy Hyde 
Alderman Bronek Masojada 
Andrew Mayer 
 

Eamonn Mullally 
Alderwoman Jennette Newman 
Deborah Oliver 
Anett Rideg 
David Sales 
Ian Seaton 
Irem Yerdelen 
Deputy Elizabeth King 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Elizabeth Scott - Head of Guildhall Art Gallery, Town Clerks 

Matthew Cooper - Town Clerk's Department 

Damian Nussbaum - Director of Innovation & Growth 

Rob Shakespeare - Keats House, Open Spaces Department 

Jayne Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

Emma Markiewicz - London Metropolitan Archives 

Rachel Levy - Community and Children's Services 

Luciana Magliocco - Innovation and Growth 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Laurie Miller-Zutshi - Town Clerk's Department 

Fiona McKeith - City Surveyor's Department 

Andrew Buckingham - Town Clerk's 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the minutes of the meeting of 13 July 2023 be approved as 
an accurate record of the proceedings. 
 



4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
 

5. FORWARD PLAN  
 

6. CITY ARTS INITIATIVE RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
RESOLVED, That the Committee approve the City Arts Initiative's 
recommendations in relation to proposals 1 and 2: 
 

1. The Furniture Makers’ Company – Blue Plaque Application for the RNLI’s first 
offices 

2. Gillie and Marc – Wild About Babies (subject to background checks on funding 
of the project, more clarity on the overarching campaign and planning 
permissions gained) 

 
7. LONDON METROPOLITAN ARCHIVES UPDATE  

The Committee noted the report of the Deputy Town Clerk, and endorsed the 
approach to gather further information and evidence with particular reference to 
the London Metropolitan Archives Future Accommodation Planning project. 
 

8. DESTINATION CITY REPROFILE UPDATE AND FORWARD PLAN  
The Committee noted the report of the Executive Director of Innovation & 
Growth, noting in particular that projects set against the £836,000 reprofile 
amount have been successfully delivered (except for the Cultural Planning 
Framework which will be finalised in November 2023), noting also that the key 
priority programmes for 2023/24 and 2024/25 delivery have been set. 
 

9. BARBICAN LIBRARY REFRESH PROJECT  
RESOLVED, That the Committee approve the proposal set out in the report, 
subject to the granting of the Community Infrastructure Levy funding of 
£845,800, to modernise Barbican Library.  
 

10. SENIOR OFFICE RECRUITMENT  
 
The Committee noted the report of the Executive Director Communities and CS 
setting out the recruitment plan to replace the retiring Head of Barbican and 
Community Libraries. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item Paragraph 



  

  

  

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

 
15. BECKFORD AND CASS STATUE PLAQUE TEXT AMENDMENTS & 

PROJECT UPDATE  
RESOLVED, That the Committee approve the text amends to the Beckford and 
Cass statue plaque texts as set out in the report. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at time not specified 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


